Equity instruments

Domestic and foreign

listed shares   $ 548,376   $ -   $ -   $ 548,376

(Concluded)

The Company and its subsidiaries use the published price quotations as fair value inputs (level 1).

The market price of the listed shares is the closing price at the Taiwan Stock Exchange and the

Australian Stock Exchange.

There was no transfer between Level 1 and Level 2 during the years ended December 31, 2018 and

2017, neither was there a transfer to Level 3.

2) Valuation techniques and inputs applied for level 3 fair value measurement

The fair values of domestic unlisted shares, foreign unlisted shares, certificates of interest and

mutual funds were determined by the market approach and arrived at by reference to the type of

industry, similar companies and the company’s operations.

3) Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial instrument

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

  Equity Instruments

Financial Assets

at FVTPL
Financial Assets

at FVTOCI  Total

Financial assets

Balance, beginning of the year (IAS 39)   $ -   $ -   $ -

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS

9   6,189   356,265   362,454

Balance, beginning of the year (IFRS 9)   6,189   356,265   362,454

Recognized in profit or loss (recorded as

other gains and losses)   1,663   1,663

Recognized in other comprehensive

income   (56,482)   (56,482)

Disposal   (732)   (32,265)   (32,997)

Effect of foreign currency exchange

differences   221   4,974   5,195

Balance, end of the year   $ 7,341   $ 272,492   $ 279,833

Unrealized other gains and losses   $ 1,663   $ 1,663

- 67 -

c. Categories of financial instruments

  December 31

  2018  2017

Financial assets

Fair value through profit or loss

Mandatorily classified as at fair value through profit or loss   $ 7,341   $ -

Loans and receivables (Note 1)   -   24,453,457

Financial assets at amortized cost (Note 2)   22,184,025   -

Available-for-sale financial assets   -   548,376

Financial assets measured at cost   -   234,954

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive